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Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Panipat in Haryana has become a big textile hub and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Union Government plans to provide various facilities to this sector in Panipat under the Central Government schemes;
and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)

(a): Yes Madam. It may be seen from the information given below that Panipat has become a major textile hub in Haryana:-


        (In Nos.)
Type of units    Haryana State  Panipat  Dist.
(i) Spinning (Non SSI)   32   32
(ii) Spinning (SSI)   67   67
(iii) Powerloom units    1596   1570
(iv) Cotton Ginning & Pressing  132   -
(v) Woollen shoddy   219   219
(vi)Woven RMG    387   5
(vii) Home Textiles, Made ups  730   695
(viii)Woollen Synthetic carpet  66   60

Note: Item
(iii) Regional office, Noida. Item
(iv) to
(viii) per All India Textile and Garment Industry Survey Report 2011-12 by AC Nielsen Org-Marg.

There are 99 cotton / man-made fibre textile mills in Panipat district. Also as per the Handloom census 2009-10, there are 7,967 handloom weavers and allied workers in the State of Haryana, Of which 7,902 weavers and allied workers are from Panipat District alone.

(b) & (c): In order to facilitate the growth of textile industry in the country, including in Panipat in Haryana, Government has launched various policy initiatives and schemes. Some of the schemes / measures are Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS),
Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), Scheme for Development of Technical Textiles, Integrated Skill Development Scheme, Schemes for the development of the Powerloom Sector, National Handloom Development Programme, Handloom Weavers
Comprehensive Welfare Scheme, Yarn Supply Scheme and Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development Scheme.
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